Ref: MHL/Sec&Legal/2022-23/85

To,
Head, Listing Compliance Department
BSE Limited,

Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers, Dalal Street, Mumbai – 400 001.

Scrip Code: 542650

To.

Head, Listing Compliance Department, National Stock Exchange of India Limited

Date: January 23, 2023

Exchange Plaza, Plot No. C/1. G Block, Bandra – Kurla Complex, Bandra (East),

Mumbai - 400051

Scrip Symbol: METROPOLIS

Sub: Intimation w.r.t withdrawal of Petition filed by Operational Creditors

Ref: Pursuant to Regulation 30 and Schedule III of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015

Dear Sir/ Madam,

Pursuant to Point No.16(c) of Para A of Part A of Schedule III of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 and as per the direction given by National Stock Exchange of India Limited ("NSE"), this is to inform you that, the matter listed with National Company Law Tribunal, Mumbai Bench, Court -II ("NCLT") namely Mr. Vinod Lath v/s Metropolis Healthcare Ltd and Dr. Bharat Gupta v/s M/s. Metropolis Healthcare Limited were amicably settled between the parties.

Consequently, the above-mentioned petitions have been withdrawn by respective petitioners and the said petitions have been disposed off by NCLT.

The withdrawal order of NCLT is attached for your ready reference. Further, please note that the Company is awaiting for certified copy of the said orders

You are requested to kindly take the same on record.

Thanking you,

Yours faithfully

For Metropolis Healthcare Limited

Neha Shah Interim Compliance Officer Membership No. A51465

Encl. a/a



BLOOD TESTS • DIAGNOSTICS • WELLNESS

MUMBAI BENCH, COURT-II

6. IA 103/2023 in C.P. (IB)/4334(MB)2019

CORAM:

SHRI SHYAM BABU GAUTAM JUSTICE P. N. DESHMUKH (Retd.)
HON'BLE MEMBER (T)
HON'BLE MEMBER (J)

ORDER SHEET OF THE HEARING OF MUMBAI BENCH OF THE NATIONAL COMPANY LAW TRIBUNAL ON 11.01.2023

NAME OF THE PARTIES: Dr. Bharat Gupta

V/s

M/S. Metropolis Healthcare Limited

APPEARANCE: IA 103 of 2023

FOR THE APPLICANT : Adv. Kunal Kanungo **FOR THE RESPONDENT** : Adv. Ankit Lohia

Section: Rule 11 of NCLT, 2016 U/s 7 of Insolvency and Bankruptcy

Code, 2016

ORDER

The matter is taken up through Virtual Hearing (VC).

IA 103 of 2023:- The present Application filed in CP (IB) 4334 of 2019 for placing on record consent terms entered between the parties. Counsel for both the parties has submitted that the matter has been amicably settled between the parties out of the Court and parties have no objection to withdraw the present Company petition. With the aforesaid submission and on perusal of the consent term whereby the parties have settled the matter with full and final settlement amount of Rs. 85,00,000/- (Rupees Eighty-Five Lakhs Only). In view of the above facts and circumstances, this bench deems it fit and proper to allow the present Application. Hence, IA 103 of 2023 is disposed of as allowed.

Resultantly, **CP(IB) 4334 of 2019** stands **closed.** File be consigned to record. **IA 2108 of 2022** is **disposed of** in view of the withdrawal of the present Company petition. All other pending Applications will be closed in terms of the above order.

Sd/-SHYAM BABU GAUTAM Member (Technical)

11.01.2023 ANKIT Sd/-JUSTICE P. N. DESHMUKH Member (Judicial)

NATIONAL COMPANY LAW TRIBUNAL MUMBAI BENCH, COURT-II

5. IA 101/2023 in C.P. (IB)/4366(MB)2019

CORAM:

SHRI SHYAM BABU GAUTAM JUSTICE P. N. DESHMUKH (Retd.) HON'BLE MEMBER (J)

ORDER SHEET OF THE HEARING OF MUMBAI BENCH OF THE NATIONAL COMPANY LAW TRIBUNAL ON 11.01.2023

NAME OF THE PARTIES: Vinod Lath

V/s

Metropolis Healthcare Ltd

APPEARANCE: IA 101 of 2023

FOR THE APPLICANT : Adv. Kunal Kanungo **FOR THE RESPONDENT** : Adv. Ankit Lohia

Section: Rule 11 of NCLT, 2016 U/s 9 of Insolvency and Bankruptcy Code, 2016

ORDER

The matter is taken up through Virtual Hearing (VC).

IA 101 of 2023:- The present Application filed in CP (IB) 4366 of 2019 for placing on record consent terms entered between the parties. Counsel for both the parties has submitted that the matter has been amicably settled between the parties out of the Court and parties have no objection to withdraw the present Company petition. With the aforesaid submission and on perusal of the consent term whereby the parties have settled the matter with full and final settlement amount of Rs. 85,00,000/- (Rupees Eighty-Five Lakhs Only). In view of the above facts and circumstances, this bench deems it fit and proper to allow the

present Application. Hence, **IA 101 of 2023** is **disposed of** as **allowed.**Resultantly, **CP(IB) 4366 of 2019** stands **closed.** File be consigned to record. **IA 2104 of 2022** is **disposed of** in view of the withdrawal of the present Company petition. All other pending Applications will be closed in terms of the above order.

Sd/-SHYAM BABU GAUTAM Member (Technical)

11.01.2023 *ANKIT* Sd/-JUSTICE P. N. DESHMUKH Member (Judicial)